ARTICLE 11--SCHEDULE OF FEES

11.01 Establishment of Fee Schedule

The Township Board shall by resolution establish a schedule of fees for the various types of permits, appeals, and applications pertaining to this Ordinance. The schedule of fees shall be kept on file with the Tompkins Township Clerk and posted at the Township Hall and may be amended from time to time by resolution of the Township Board.

11.02 Payment of Fees

Until all applicable fees have been paid in full, no action shall be taken on the application or appeal to which such fee pertains.

ARTICLE 12--SANCTIONS FOR VIOLATIONS

Violation of any of the provisions of this Ordinance or failure to comply with any of its requirements shall be deemed a municipal civil infraction as defined by Michigan statute and shall be punishable by a civil fine of not more than \$500, along with costs which may include all expenses, direct and indirect, to which Tompkins Township has been put in connection with the municipal civil infraction. In no case, however, shall costs of less than \$9 nor more than \$500 be ordered. A violator of this Ordinance shall also be subject to such additional sanctions and judicial orders as are authorized under Michigan law. Each day that a violation of this Ordinance continues to exist shall constitute a separate violation of this Ordinance. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the Tompkins Township Board or a public official or private citizen from taking such additional lawful action as is necessary to restrain or prevent any violation of this Ordinance.

ARTICLE 13---REPORT TO GOVERNING BODY

Following the enactment of this Ordinance the Township Planning Commission shall from time to time prepare and file with the Township Board, a report on the operation of said Ordinance, including recommendations as to amendments, supplements or changes thereto. A reasonable time interval should be at least one each year.